corresponds to the Export Credit Note; 49.6% refers to the financing agreement with the International Finance
Corporation (IFC); and 28.3% relates to Farmers Financial Notes. This increase in debt is mainly due to the IFC
financing, in the net amount of R$148.3 million, taken in May 2024. As a result, Positive Net Cash on December
31, 2024 was R$114.4 million, compared to R$159.7 million in the same period in 2023.

In October 2024, FIDC KWI received a contribution from senior shareholders in the amount of R$23.5 million,
the earnings of which are updated on a monthly basis and are included in the Company's debt.

DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST ON EQUITY

As approved by the Board of Directors, the Company made two payments in 4Q24:

▪ Interim dividends: R$14.2 million, representing R$0.08170899 per share.
▪ Interest on Equity: R$14.2 million representing R$0.08129624 per share.

Dividends and Interest on Equity were paid on November 28, 2024. Dividends were paid without withholding
income tax, in accordance with the current legislation, and without remuneration or monetary adjustment. The
payment of Interest on Equity is subject to 15% (fifteen percent) withholding income tax, except for shareholders
who have declared themselves “exempt” until November 19, 2024.

Table 4 | Payout

(*) Approval will take place at the Annual General Meeting, scheduled for 03/31/2025, and the payment date will be announced after the
meeting.

Indebtedness (R$ thousands)

IFC 3,721   -   -

FINAME Materials -   52,216   -

Export Credit Note 13,026   14,530   66,275

Financial Rural Producer Note 62,877   12,310   12,473

Agribusiness Credit Rights Certificate 10,716   50,430   -

Short Term 90,340   29% 129,486  66% 78,748   47%

IFC 148,587  -   -

Export Credit Note 20,000   30,000   40,000

Financial Rural Producer Note 24,000   36,000   48,043

Senior Shares - FIDC KWI 24,200   -   -

Long Term 216,787  71% 66,000   34% 88,043   53%

Total Indebtedness 307,127  100% 195,486  100% 166,791  100%

Availability (Current and Non-current) 421,500  355,235  337,877

Positive net cash 114,373  159,749  171,086

Dec/24 Dec/23 Dec/22

2024 2023 2022
Δ%

2024/2023

Mandatory dividends 18,496   27,871   77,690   -33.6%

Interest on Equity 29,599   32,718   18,678   -9.5%

Additional dividends 51,504   47,000   -   9.6%

Interim dividends 44,233   42,282   84,338   4.6%

Gross Total 143,832   149,871   180,706   -4.0%

Net Income 199,183   245,214   382,468   -18.8%

Payout 72.21% 61.12% 47.2% 18.1%

http://ri.kepler.com.br/ 4Q 2024 Earnings Release 13

4Q24 RESULTS

SHARE PERFORMANCE | KEPL3

Figure 6 | Kepler versus Market | Base 100 | Base date: 12/30/2024

In December 2024, Kepler’s shares showed a reduction of 14.8% compared to the same period in 2023. In the
same period, the Ibovespa index depreciated 10.4%, while the Small Cap index recorded a significant
depreciation of 25.0%, reflecting greater risk aversion in the macroeconomic scenario.

Despite this challenging context, it is important to highlight that, in 2024, the average daily liquidity of Kepler